
U.S. DEPARTMENT Of COMMERCE
National Technical Information Service

AD-A030 674

Specifications and Other Standardization
Documents Involving Cellular Plastics
(Plastic Foams), Cushioning & Related Materials

Plastics Technical Evaluation Center Dover N J

Jul 76

---------------



FROM NATIONAL TECHNICAL INFORMATION SERVICE

Product Uability Insurance: Assessment of Related for the Assessment of Ocean Outfalls
Problems and Issues. Staff Study ADA-023 514/PAT 34 p PC$4.00/MF$3.00
PB-252 204/PAT 181 p PC$9.50/MF$3.00 Guidelines for Documentation of Computer Pro-

Evaluation of Home Solar Heating System grams and Automated Data Systems
UCRL-51 711/PAT 154 p PC$6.75/MF$3.00 P8-250 867/PAT 54 p PC$4.50/MF$3.00

Developing Noise Exposure Contours for General NOx Abatement for Stationary Sources in Japan
Aviation Airports N-x Ab at 116 Stationary S s J
ADA-023 429/PAT 205 p PC$7.75/MF$3.00 P8-250 586/PAT 116 p PC$5.50/MF$300

Cooling To*,er Environment, 1974. Proceedings of U.S. Coal Resources and Reserves
a Symposium Held at the University of Maryland PB-252 752/PAT 16 p PCS3.50/MF$3.00
Adult Education Center on Mar. 4-6, 1974 Structured Programming Series. Vol. Xl. Estimabeg
ONF-74Software Project Resource Requirements

Biological Services Program. Fiscal Year 1975 ADA-016 416/PAT 70 p PC$4.50/MF$3.00
PB-251 738/PAT 52 p PC$4.50/MF$3.00
An Atlas of Radiation Histopathology Assessment of a Single Family Residence Solar
TIl-26-676/PAT 234 p PC$7.60/MF$3.00 Heating System in a Suburban Development SettingTID-6-66/PT 24 pPC$.60MF$.00PB-246 141/PAT 244 p PC$8.00/MF$3.00
Federal Funding of Civilian Research and Develop-
ment. Vol. 1. Summary Technical and Economic Study of an Underground

PB-251 266/PAT 61 p PC$4.50/MF$3.00 Mining, Rubblization, and in Situ Retorting Systrsm

Federal Funding of Civilian Research and Develop- for Deep Oil Shale Deposits. Phase I Report

ment. Vol. 2. Case Studies PB-249 344/PAT 223 p PC$7.75/MF$3.00

P3-251 683/PAT 336 p PC$10.00/MF$3.00 A Preliminary Forecast of Energy Consumption
Handbook on Aerosols Through 1985
TID-26-608/PAT 141 p PC$6.00/MF$3.00 PB-251 445/PAT 69 p PC$4.50/MF$3.00

or youi order will be manual!y filled, in- You may also place your order by tele-HOW T u~, ~.~suring a delay. You can opt for airmail phone or TELEX The order desk number
delivery for a S2.00 charge per item Just is (703) 557-4650 and the TELEX number
check the Airmail Service box If you're is 89-9405.

When you indicate the method of pay- really pressed for time, call the NTIS Rush Whenever a foreign sales price is NOT
ment. please note if a purchase order is not Order Service (703) 557-4700. For a specified in the listings, all foreign buyers
accomparaed by payment, you wal be billed S1000 charge per item. your order will be must add the following charges to each or.
an addition $ 5 00 ilip and bill charge And airmailed within 48 hours. Or. you can der: $2.50 for each paper copy; $1.50 for
please include the card expiration Jate when pick up your order in the Washington In- each microfiche; and $f0.00 for each Pub-
using American Express formation Center & Bookstore or at our lished Search.

Normal delivery time takes three to five Springfild Operation Cter within 24 Thank you for your interest in NTIS. We
weeks It is vita; that you order by number hou., for a $600 per item charge, appreciate your order.

.METHOD OF PAYMLNT

o Charge my NTIS dcp), t account no .... . NAME

O Purchase order no.---

Q Check enclosed for SADD RESS_ _

Charge (, m, American Exp:cs C ard accoLint number

ITT I IIL IITIT'7 CITY STAFE. ZIP--

Card expiraliofn date.1...rQurmi
sig,"laiwe-- Item .NU, rr [ Pr W i e unit P,i€!° Total Price

o Airmail scriccs requested [ (PC) _MF)_

Clip and mail to

National Tecieka" Informall. Strv ke
US.. I)F.PARTMENT OF COMMTERCE "l1 Price Suh~ei to C hange 'ub "nt.,!
Spdngfield. Va. 22161 11/76 Addoionai Charge

713%) 57-4650 TFI.F.X 19-9405 E~nter Grant Toal



ADAO*3O0 76d
PLASTEC NOTE N30

"O SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER STAN DARDOIZATION DOCUMENTS

INVOLVING CELLULAR PLASTICS (M.A TIC FOAMS).

CUSHIONING AND RELATED MATERIALS

JULY 1976

Approved for public '.-elease; distribution unlimited.

PLASTICS worCHNICAL EVALUATION CENTER
REPRODUCED BVY

NATIONAL TECHNICAL PICATINNY ARSENAL
INFORMATION SERVICE DVRNWJRE

IIS. D[PARTMENT OF COMMIERCE DO E ,N W JR E
a SPRINGFIELD, VA. 22161



THE PLASTICS TECHNICAL EVALUATION CENTER

Authorized by the Office of Director of Defer, Research and Engineering, the Plastics Technical
Evaluation Center (PLUSTEC) ivaluates and disseminates technical information on curzent development,
engineering, and application work iii the field of plastics, reinforced plastics, and adhesives. (I engages in
materials surveys and other spicial assignments, and provides the Department of Defense with technical
data and advice on research and development piograms on plastics.

Both government and industry ma) request information from this Center di-ectly. Inquiries wlich
can be handled routinely are accomplished without charge. Those whkh require time-consuming study on
the part of a specialist are charged for at a sum arrived at by prior a. eement between requester and
PLASTEC.

fr. order to recover the costs of' publication of its doeuments, PLJUSTEC reports are now so!d
thro .,i the cooperatien of the National Technical Information Service (NTIS), 5285 Port Royal Read,
Spring/.,ciJ, Virginia 22161.

1'bese innovations in our previously charge-free system are in line with a Department of Defense
policy atecting all technical information centers.

&D

"arry . Jr.,



SE C U R IT Y C L A SSIFIC A T IO N O F T H IS P A G E (1110 b uts R M_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

REPORT DOCUMENTATION PAGE 357O@ 3 TjUp1JM.~

1. 066"T OVT ACCESSO NO, 3. RECIPOIENT*SCATIALOe NUM89R
PLASTEC WNte *13%)

4. TITLE (an ubtmitle) S. TYPE or REPORT a PERIOD COVERED
Specifications and Otbs:. Standardization Documents Compilation of
Involving Cellular Plastics (Plastic Foams), standardization .locuments
Cushioning and Related Materials 6. PERFORMING ORG. REPORT NUMBER

7. AUTIIOR4'e) S. CONTRACT OR GRANT NUM8ER(s)

Arthur H. Landrock

9. PERFORMING ORGANIZA."ION MAMIE AND ADDRESS I*. PROGRA EEMI PROJECT. TASK
AREA MA ~RK UNIT INUVIERS

Plastics Technical Fvaluation Center
Picatinny Arsenal, Dover, New Jersey 07801

11. CONTROLLS'4G OFFICE NAM~r AND ADDRESS 12. RKPORT DATE

Picatinny Arsenal July 1976
DoNew JesyI7011. NUNGER OF PAGES

14, MONITORING AGENCY NAIJE A ADOREW~fl111 towl ft e,.ihe Gift.S0110) 1$. SECURITY CLASS. (of We iNpoft)

US Army Materiel De~velopment & Readiness Command Unclassified
t_-Alexandria, Virginia 22333 

_______________
____________________________________________ IIS. ~CS0ICATN/DONGR144ING

IS. ISTRIOUTION STATEMENT (of We. ROPeN)

Appro~ved for public releas., distribution unlinited.
Available from the National Technical Information Service at $5.00.

17. OISTRIUUTION STATEMENT (-itth ab Wact ent.,.Ei.f Mock"2. II Ell.,... bar Report)

N/A

IS. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES

W7 1IS. KEY WORDS (C.w5..u on revee old@ El eece..Wr and Idowi' by block na...m

Plastics Sponges Compilaition
Cellular plastics Cushioning materials
Cellular rubbers Specifications
Plastic foans Statndakrds

26. ASISTRACT (Cenm,*w do fe.me e if0 Haembo ig NUMI, Sle

This is a compilation of all known U.S. specifizations and other standardita-
IF- tion documents involving cellular plastics (plastic foams), cushioning

materials, and related materials, including cellular rubbers. A total of 286
b. documents covered include ASTH Specifications and Standards, military

Specifications, Standards and Handbooks, Federal Specifications, Federal Test
Method Standards, Society of Automotive Engineers (SAE) Aerospace Materials
Specifications (AMS's) and SAE Recommendied Practices, Undrwriters

AM 73 lo PIMV t MLT UNLSSIFIED
isCONfTY CLAMPATOM OIV TWOf PAGE (100 00.



"~CUNT~ iCLAWW~AI OF THIS PA6(bm 04" RMA0

20. ABSTRACT (Continued)

Laborato)ries MU) Standards# National WFire Protection Association (NFPA)
Standards, and National Bureau of standards Voluntary Product Staxvjards and
Simpl!fied Practice Recoumendations. A subject index is provided.

99CMTT AC&.PSATSU OF Tom rPAmmE &u - O

S - - -- 40



PLASTEC MOTE N30

SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER STANDARDIZATION DOCUMENTS

k k INVOLVING CELLULAR PLASTICS (PLASTIC FOAMS), CUSHIONING

AND RELATED MATERIALS

by

ARTHUR H. * LDROCK

JULY 1976

x Approved for Public Release; Distribution Unlimited

Available from NTIS at $5.00

PLASTICS TECHNICAl EVALUATION CENTER

PICATINNY ARSENAL, DOVER, NEW JERSEY 07801



DISCLAIMER

In this < wpilation PLASTEC has attempted to list all standard-
ization documents known to be relevant to cellular plastics and
related materials. It is recognize.', hoever, that there must neces-
sarily be some omissions, and for this the author apologizes.



~W7

ABSTRACT

This is a compilation of all known U.S. specifications and other

standardization documents involving cellular plastics (plastic foams),
cushioning materials, and related materials, including cellular rub-
bers. A total of 286 documents covered include ASTH Specifications
and Standards, Military Specifications, Standards and Handbooks,
Federal Specifications, Federal Test Method Standards, Society of
Automotive Engineers (SAE) Aerospace Materials Specifications (AMIS's)
and SAE Recoended Practices, Underwriters Laboratories (UL) Standards,
National Fire Protectio. Association (NFPA) Standards, and National
Bureau of Standard Voluntary Product Standards and Simplified Practice
Recommendations. A subject index is provided.

VII

--

, iii



-SCOPE AND NOTES

This Note is intended as a compilation of all known United States
specification.t and other standardization documents involving cellular

Fplastics (plastic foams), cushioning materials, and related ma:erials,
including cellular rubbers. Documents covered include ASTN Specifica-
tions and Standards, Military Specifications, Military Standards,
Military Handbooks, Federal Specifications, Federal Test Method Stand-
ardi, Society of Automotive Engi.neers Aerospace Materials Specifications
and SAE Recommended Practices, Underwriters Laboratories Standards,
National Fire Protection Association Standards and National Bureau of
Standards Voluntary Product Standards and Simplified Practice Recom-
mendations.

A total of 286 documents are listed. In the case of the ASTM
specifications and standards, documents selected for listing include
1. standards known to be specific to cellular plastics and related
materials and 2. standards not specific to cellular plastics, but
which have b:en listed because they may be used for cellular plastics
and similar materials. The other sources list only documents specific
to cellular plastics or rubbers and closely related materials. A sub-
ject index is included to assist the reader in finding relevant
specifications, standards, and other documents.

In the case of ASTM documents the Pares (volumes) in which the
standards are published are listed with che entries. Military docu-
ments include Federal Supply Classification (FSC) listings or DOD Area
Assianments, designations of the preparing activity, issue date of the
latest revision, indication of coordination status, and of the existence
of a Qualified Products List (QPL). Federal documents have similar
listings, but none of those listed have QPL's nor limited coordination,
and so there are no coded listings tabulated. In the case of Federal
Test Method Standards, with one exception, the individual test methods
are listed separAtely, with titles and dates of issue.

The reader who is unfamiliar with specifications and standards
will find it helpful to refer to Chapter 11, "Commercial and Government
Specifications and Standards," by Arthur H. Landrock and Norman E.
Beach, PLASTEC, in the Handbook of Plastics and Elastomers, edited by
Charles A. Harper, and published by McGraw-Hill Book Company in 1975.

The author welcomes comments on the usefulness of this Note. Sug-
gestions as to documents that are applicable and should be added to
any possible future revision would be very much appreciated.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

= Page

[=DISCLA~IER .. ... ... .. ... ... . ..... .

ABSTRACT................... .. . . ... . ... .. .. . ....

SCOPE AND NOTES. ...................... iv

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRY SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS
ASTM Specifications and Standards. .. ......... 1
Society of Automotive Engineers (SAE) .. ....... 13

Aerospace Materials Specifications (AMS) . ... 13
SAE Recoended Practices. ............. 13

Underwriters Laboratories (UL) Standards. ....... 14
Nationil Fire Protection As.ociation (NFPA)

Standards. ..................... 14

U.S. GOVERNMENT SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS
Military Specifications. .. .......... ... 15
Military Standards. ..... ............ 19
Military Handbooks. ...... ........... 19
Federal Specifications .. .......... .... 20
Federal Test Method Standards. .. .......... 22
U.S. Dept. of Comerce tIES Standarda. ......... 23

APPENDIX
FSC Groups and Classes and DoD Area Assignments . 24
Preparing Activities .. .......... ..... 25
Coordination and QPL .. .......... ..... 26
Subject Index .. ..... ........... ... 27

V



COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRY SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS

Ref. No. ASTM Specifications and Standards (140 specs £ stds)

: 1 ASTM C 165-54 (1970) Part 181
Standard Method of Test for COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
PREFORMED BLOCK-TYPE THERMAL INSULATION

2 ASTM C 168-67 Part 18
Standard Definitions of Terms Relating to THERMAL
INSULATING MATERIALS

3 ASTH C 177-71 Parts 18, 35
Standard Method of Test for THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY OF

MATERIALS BY MEANS OF THE GUARDED HOT PLATE

4 ASTM C 203-58 (1972) Part 18
Standard Method of Test for BREAKING LOAD AND CALCULATED
FLEXURAL STRENGTH OF PREFORMED BLOCK-TYPE THERMAL
INSULATION

5 ASTI C 271-61 (1970) Part 25
Standard Method of Test for DENSITY OF CORE MATERIALS
FOR STRUCTURAL SANDWICH CONSTRUCTIONS

6 ASTM C 272-53 (1970) Part 25
Standard Method of Test for WATER ABSORPTION OF CORE
MATERIALS FOR STRUCTURAL SANDWICH CONSTRUCTIONS

7 ASTH C 273-61 (1970) Part 25

Standard Method of SHEAR TEST IN FLATWISE PLANE OF
FLAT SANDWICH CONSTRUCTIONS OR SANDWICH CORES

8 ASTM C 274-68 (1975) Part 25
Standard Definitions of Terms Relat..ng to STRUCTURAL

SANDWICH CONSTRULTIONS

9 ASTM C 297-61 (1970) Part 25

Standard Method of TENSION TEST OF FLAT SANDWICH
CONSTRUCTIONS IN FLATWISE PLANE

10 ASTM C 303-56 (1972) Part 18
Standard Method of Test for DENSITY OF PREFORMED
BLOCK-TYPE THERMAL INSULATION

11 ASTH C 335-75 Part 16
Standard Method of Test for THERMAL CONDI/TIVITY
OF PIPE INSULATION

'Part numbers listed refer to the current Annual Book of ASTH Standards.
"Parts" are volumes. In 1975 there were 48 Parts.



Ref. No. ASTM Specifications and Standards

12 ASTM C 351-61 (1973) Part 18
Standard Method of Test for MEAN SPECIFIC HEAT OF
THERMAL INSULATION

13 ASTM C 355-64 (1973) Part 18
Standard Method of Test for WATER VAPOR TRANSMISSION
OF THICK MATERIALS

14 ASTM C 356-60 (1975) Part 18
Standard Method of Test for LINEAR SHRINKAGE OF
PREFORMED HIGH-TEMPERATURE THERMAL INSULATION SUBJECTED
TO SOAKING HEAT

15 ASTM C 364-61 (1970) Part 25
Standard Method of Test for EDGEWISE COMPRESSION OF
FLAT SANDWICH CONSTRUCTIONS

16 ASTM C 365-57 (1970) Part 25
Standard Methods of Test for FLATWISE COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF SANDWICH CORES

17 ASTM C 366-57 (1970) Part 25
Standard Methods for MEASUREMENT OF THICKNESS OF
SANDWICH CORES

18 ASTM C 367-57 (1972) Part 18
Standard Methods of Test for STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF
PREFABRICATED ARCHITECTURAL ACOUSTICAL MATERIALS

19 ASTM C 384-58 (1972) Part 18
Standard Method of Test for IMPEDANCE AND ABSORPTION
OF ACOUSTICAL MATERIALS BY THE TUBE METHOD

20 ASTM C 393-62 (1970) Part 25
Standard Method of FLEXURE TEST OF FLAT SANDWICH
CONSTRUCTIONS

21 ASTM C 394-62 (1970) Part 25
Standard Method of Test for SHEAR FATIGUE OF SANDWICH
CORE MATERIALS

22 ASTM C 411-61 (1967) Part 18
Standard Method of Test for HOT-SURFACE PERFORMANCE
OF HIGH-TEMPERATURE THERMAL INSULATION

23 ASTM C 421-71 Part 18
Standard Method of Test for MECHANICAL STABILITY OF
PREFORMED THERMAL INSULATION BY TUMBLING

2



Ref. No. ASTM Specifications and Standards

24 ASTM C 423-66 (1972) Part 18
Standard Method of Test on SOUND ABSORPTION OFL ACOUSTICAL MATERIALS IN REVERBERATION ROOMS

25 ASTM C 446-64 (1972) Part 18
Standard Method of Test for BREAKING LOAD AND
CALCULATED MODULUS OF RUPTURE OF PREFORMED INSULATION
OF PIPES

26 ASTM C 447-71 Part 18
Standard Method for ESTIMATING MAXIMUM USE
TEMPERATURE OF PREFORMED THERMAL INSULATION

27 ASTM C 480-62 (1970) Part 25
Standard Method of Test for FLEXURE-CREEP OF
SANDWICH CONSTRUCTION

28 ASTM C 481-62 (1970) Part 25
Standard Method of Test for LABORATORY AGING OF
SANDWICH CONSTRUCTIONS

29 ASTM C 509-70 Pr.'ts 18, 38
Standard Specification for CELLULAR 2LASTOMERIC
PREFORMED GASKET AND SEALING MATERIALS

30 ASTM C 518-70 Parts 18, 44
Standard Method of Test for THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY OF

MATERIALS BY MEANS OF THE HEAT FLOW METER

ASTM C 522-73 Part 18
Standard Method of Test for AIRFLOW RESISTANCE OF
ACOUSTICAL MATERIALS

32 ASTM C 534-70 Part 18
Standard Specification for PREFORMED FLEXIBLE
ELASTOMERIC CELLULAR THERMAL INSULATION IN SHEET
AND TUBULAR FORM

33 ASTM C 548-71 Part 18
Standard Method of Test for DIMENSIONAL STABILITY
OF LOW-TEMPERATURE THERMAL BLOCK AND PIPE INSULATION

34 ASTM C 569-68 (1975) Part 18
Standard Method of Test for INDENTATION HARDNESS OF
PREFORMED THERMAL INSULATION

35 ASTM C 578-69 Part 18
Standard Specification for PREFORMED, BLOCK-TYPE
CELLULAR POLYSTYRENE THERMAL INSULATION

3



Ref. No. ASTM Specifications and Standards

36 ASTM C 589-68 Part 18
Standard Method of Test for APPARENT IMPACT STRENGTH
OF PREFORMED BLOCK-TYPE INSULATING MATERIALS

37 ASTM C 591-69 Part 18
Standard Specification for RIGID PREFORMED CELLULAR
URETHANE THERMAL INSULATION

38 ASTM D 149-75 Parts 35, 38, 39
Standard Methods of Test fZu DIELECTRIC BREAKDOWN
VOLTAGE AND DIELECTRIC STRENGTH OF ELECTRICAL
INSULATING MATERIALS AT COMMERCIAL POWER FREQUENCIES

39 ASTH D 150-74 Parts 35, 38, 39, 40
Standard Methods of Test for A-C LOSS CHARACTERISTICS
AND DIELECTRIC CONSTANT (PERMITTIVITY) OF SOLID
ELECTRICAL INSULATING MATERIALS

40 ASTM D 256-73 Part 35
Standard Methods of Test for IMPACT RESISTANCE OF
PLASTICS AND ELECTRICAL INSULATING MATERIALS

41 ASTM D 257-75a Parts 35, 38, 39
Standard Methods of Test for D-C RESISTANCE OR
CONDUCTANCE OF INSULATING MATERIALS

42 ASTM D 395-69 Part 37
Standard Methods of Test for COMPRESSION SET OF
VULCANIZED RUBBER

43 ASTM D 412-68 Parts 35, 37
Standard Method of TENSION TESTING OF VULCANIZED
RUBBER

44 ASTM D 454-53 (1970) Part 37
Standard Method of AIR-PRESSURE HEAT TEST OF
VULCANIZED RUBBER

45 ASTM D 471-75 Part 37
Standard Method of Test for CHANGE IN PROPERTIES OF
ELASTOMERIC VULCANIZATES RESULTING FROM IMMERSION
IN LIQUIDS

46 ASTM D 531-56 (1970) Part 37
Standard Method of Test for INDENTATION OF RUBBER
BY MEANS OF THE PUSEY & JONES PLASTO4ETER

47 ASTM D 543-67 (1972) Part 35
Standard Method of Test for RESISTANCE OF PLASTICS
TO CHEMICAL REAGENTS

4



Ref. No. __T STpecifications and Standards

48 ASI&( D 573-67 (1972) Part 37
Standard Method of Test for ACCELERATED AGING OF
VULCANIZT..-D RUBBER BY THE OVEN METHOD

49 ASTH D 575-69 Part 37
Standard Metkotis of Test for . HPRESSION-DEFLECTIOr:

CHARACTERISTICS OF VULCANIZED RUBBER

50 ASTM D 618-61 (1971) Part 35
Standard Methods of CONDITIONIUIG PLASTIC3 AND
ELECTRICAL INSULATING MATERIALS FOR TESTING

51 ASTM D 624-73 Part 37
Standard Method of Test for TEAR RESISTANCE OF
VULCANIZED RUBBER

52 ASTH D 635-74 Part 35
Standard Method of Test for FLAMMABILITY OF SELF-
SUPPORTING PLASTICS

53 ASTM D 638-72 Part 35
Standard Method of Test for TENSILE PROPERTIES OF
PLASTICS

54 ASTM D 648-72 Part 35
Y Standard Method of Test for DEFLECTION TEMPERATURE

OF PLASTICS UNDER FLEXURAL LOAD

55 ASTM D 695-69 Part 35
Standard Method of Test for COMPRESSIVE PROPERTIES
OF RIGID PLASTICS

56 ASTM D 696-70 Parts 35, 44
Standard Method of Test for COEFFICIENT OF LINEAR
THERMAL EXPANSION OF CELLULAR PLASTICS

57 ASTM D 732-46 (1375) Part 35
Standard Method of Test for SHEAR STRENGTH OF PLASTICS

58 ASTM D 746-73 Parts 35, 38
Standard Method of Test for BRITTLENESS TEMPERATURE OF
PLASTICS AND ELASTOMERS BY IMPACT

59 ASTM D 747-70 Part 35
Standard Method of Test for STIFFNESS OF PLASTICS BY
MEANS OF A CANTILEVER BEAM

I5



Ref. No. ASTM Sgecifica-cions and Standards

60 ASTM D 750-68 (1974) Part 37
Standard Recommended Practice for OPERATING LIGHT-
AND WEATHER-EXPOSURE APPARATUS (CARBON-ARC TYPE) FOR
ARTIFICIAL WEATHER TESTING OF RUBBER COMPOUNDS

61 ASTM D 756-56 (1971) Part 35
Standard Methods of Test for RESISTANCE OF PLASTICS
TO ACCELERATED SERVICE CONDITIONS

62 ASTM D 757-74 Part 35
Standard Method of Test for INCANDESCENCE RESISTANCE
OF RIGID PLASTICS

63 ASTM D 759-66 (1970) Part 35
Standard Recommended Practice for DETERMINING THE
PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PLASTICS AT SUBNORMAL AND
SUPERNORMAL TEMPERATURES

64 ASTM D 785-65 (1970) Part 35
Standard Method of Test for ROCKWELL HARDNESS OF
PLASTICS AND ELECTRICAL INSJLATING MATERIALS

65 ASTM D 790-71 Part 35
Standard Methods of Test for FLEXURAL PROPERTIES OF
PLASTICS

6, ASTM D 864-52 (1971) Part 35
Standard Method of Test for COEFFICIENT OF CUBICAL
THERMAL EXPANSION OF PLASTICS

67 ASTM D 865-62 (197;) Part 37
Standard Method for HEAT AGING OF VULCANIZED RUBBER
BY TEST TUBE METHOD

68 ASTM D 883-75a Part 35
Standard Definitions of Terms Relating to PLASTICS

69 AST.4 D 945-72 Part 37
Standard Methods of Test for MECHANICAL PROPERTIES
OF ELASTOMERIC VULCANIZATES UNDER COMPRESSION OR
SiH.AR STRAINS BY THE MECHANICAL OSCILLOGRAPH

70 AS,% D 1042-51 (1971) Part 35
S.and~rd Method of Test for MEASURING CHANGES IN
LINEAk DIMENSIONS OF PLASTICS

71 ASTH D 1044-73 Part 35
Standard Method of Test for RESISTANCE OF TRANSPARENT
PLASTICS TO SURFACE ABRASION

6



Ref. No. ASTM Specificatic-ns and Standards

72 ASTM D 1054-66 (1972) Part 37
Standard Method of Test for IMPACT RESILIENCE AND
PENETRATION OF RUBBER BY THE REBOUND PxNDULUM

73 ASTM D 1055-69 (1975) Part 38
Standard Specification for LATEX FOAM RUBBERS

74 ASTM D 1056-73 Part 38
Standard Specification for SPONGE AND EXPANDED CEILULAR
RUBBER PRODUCTS

75 ASTM D 1171-68 (1974) Part 37
Standard Method of Test for WEATHER RESISTANCE EXPOSURE
OF AUTOMOTIVE RUBBER COMPOUNDS

76 ASTM D 1229-62 (1975) Part 37
Standard Method of Test for LOW-TEMPERATURE COMPRESSION
SET OF VULCANIZED ELAsTOmERS

77 ASTM D 1372-64 (1971) Part 20
Standard Methods of Testing PACKAGE CUSHIONING
MATERIALS

78 ASTM D ]242-56 (1975) Part 35
Standard Methods of Test for RESISTANCE TO ABRASION OF
PLASTIC MATERIALS

•9 ASTM D 1390-62 (1968) Part 37
Standard Method of Test for STRESS RELAXATION OF
VULCANIZED RUBBER IN COMPRESSION

80 ASTM D 1415-68 (1974) Part 37
Standard Method of Test for INTERNATIONAL HARDNESS OF
VULCANIZED RUBBER

81 ASTM D 1435-69 Part 35
Standard Recommended Practice for OUTDOOR WEATHERING
OF PLASTICS

82 ASTM D 1499-64 (1971) Part 35
Standard Recommended Practice for OPERATING LrrHT- AND
WATER-EXPOSURE APPARAIjS (CARBON-Aw TYPE) FOR
EXPOSURE OF PLASTICS

83 ASTM D 1501-71 Part 35
Standard Recommended Practice for EXPOSURE OF PLASTICS
TO FLUORESCENT SUNLAMP

7



Ref. No. ASTM Specifications and Standards

8..! ASTM D 1564-71 Part 38
Standard Methods of Testing SLAB FLEIXIBLE URETHANE
FOAM

85 ASTM D 1565-70 Part 38
Standard Specification for FLEXIiVLE FOAMS MADE FROM
POLYMERS OR COPOLYMERS OP VINYL CHLORIDE (same as SAE
Standard J 15, Ref. No. 155)

86 ASTM D 1566-75a Parts 37, 38
Standard Definitions of Terms Relating to RUBBER AND
RUBBER-LIKE MATERIALS

87 ASTM D 1596-64 (1971) Part 20
Standard Method of Test for SHOCK ABSORBING
CHARACTERISTICS OF PACKAGE CUSHIONIWG MATERIALS

88 ASTM D 1621-73 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for COMPRESSIVE PROPERTIES
OF RIGID CELLULAR PLASTICS

89 ASTM D 1622-63 (1975) Part 36
Standard Method of Test for APPARENT DENSITY OF RIGID
CELLULAR PLASTICS

90 ASTM D 1623-72 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for TENSILE PROPERTIES OF
RIGID CELLULAR PLASTICS

91 ASTH D 1638-74 Parts 29, 36, 38
Standard Methods of Testing URETHANE FOAM ISOCYANATE
RAW MATERIALS

92 ASTM D 1667-70 Part 38
Standard Specification for SPONGE MADE FROM CLOSED-
CELL POLY (VINYL CHLORIDE), OR COPOLYMERS THEREOF

93 ASTM D 1672-66 (1971) Parts 35, 37
Standard Recommended Practice for EXPOSURE O7
POLYMERC MATERIALS TO HIGH ENERGY RADIATION

94 ASTH D 1673-73 Parts 36, 39
Standard Methods of Test for DIELECTRIC CONSTANT AND
DISSIPATION FACTOR OF EXPANDED CELLULAR PLASTICS
USED FOR ELECTRICAL INSULATION

8



Ref. No. ASTM Specifications and Standards

95 ASTM D 1692-74 Part 35
Standard Methou of Test for RATE OF BURNING OR EXTENT
OF BURNING OF CELLULAR PLASTICS USING A SUPPORTED
SPECIMEN BY A HCfIZONTAL SCREEN (Note: Title being
changed by ASTM ballot to: RATE OF BURNING AND/OR
EXTENT OF AND TIME OF BURNING OF CELLULAR PLASTICS
USING A SPECIMEN SUPPORTED BY A HORIZONTAL SCREEN.
This change is only a proposal and may be zccepted,
reje.cted or further modified.)

96 ASTM D 1786-73 Part 36
Standard Specification for TOLUENEDIISOCYANATE

97 ASTM D 1822-68 (197) Part 35
Stdindard Method of Test for TENSILE-IMPACT Er-ZRGY TO
BREAK PLASTICS AND ELETRICAL INSULATING MATERIALS

98 ASTM D 1870-68 (1972) Parts 35, 37
Standard Method of Test for ELEVATED TEMPERATURE AGING
USING A CIRCULAR OVEN

99 ASTM D 1929-68 (1975) Part 35
Stamiard Method of Test for IGNITION PROPERTIES OF
PLASTICS

100 ASTM D 2126-75 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for RESPONSE OF RIGID CELLULAR
PLASTICS TO THERMAL AND HUMID AGING

101 ASTM D 2128-73 Part 38
Standard Specification for RUBBERIZED CURLED HAIR

102 ASTM D 2221-68 (1973) Part 20
Standard Method of Test for CREEP PROPERTIES OF PACKAGE
CUSHIONING MATERIALS

103 ASTM D 2237-70 (1975) Part 36
Standard Method of Test for PATE-OF-RISE (VOLUME
INCFrASE) PROPERTIES OF URETHANE FOAMING SYSTEMS

04 ASTM D 2240-75 Parts 35, 37
Standard Methods of Test for INDENTATION HARDNESS OF
RUBBER AND PLASTICS BY MEANS OF A DU)ROMETER

105 ASTY D 2326-70 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY OF
CELLULAR PLASTICS BY MEANS OF A PROBE (Note: This
method is in the process of being withdrawn as an
ASTM standard.)

9



Ref. No. AS'M Specifications and Standards

106 ASTM D 2341-72 Part 36
Standard Specification for RIGID 'jRETHANE FOAM

107 ,TM D 2406-73 Yart 38
Standard Methods of Testing MOWUL.l FLEXIBLE URETHANE
FOAM

108 ASTM D 2565-70 Part 35
St.andard Recommended Practice for OPERATING XENON
ARC-TYPF (WATER-COOLED) LIGfT- AND WATER-EXPOSURE
APPARATU,; FOR EXPOSURE OF PZASTICS

109 AS D 2648-'0 Part 35
Standard RPcommended Practice ^,r MEASURING TlIHE-TO-
FAILURE BY RUPTURE OF PLASTICS %'NDER TENSION IN VARIOUS
EN * 'RONMENTS

110 ASTM D 2707-72 Part 37
Stai.-ard Method of Test for TEWNSION TESTING OF hARD
RUBBER

111 ASTM D 2735-72 Part 38
Standard Method of Test for EFFECT OF CYCLIC IMMERSION
OF SYtACTIC FOAM AT PRESSURE

112 ASTM D 2736-72a Part 36
Standard Method of Test for HYDROSTATIC COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF SYNTACTIC FOAM

113 ASTH D 2840-69 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for AVERAGE TRUE PARTICL-
DENSITY OF HOLL4W MICROSPHERES

114 ASTM D 2841-69 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for SAMPLING HOLLOW KICIOSPHERES

115 ASTH D 2842-69 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for WATER ABSORPTION OF RIGID
CELLULAR PLASTICS

116 ASTM D 2843-70 Part 35

Standard Method for MEASURING THE DENSITY OF SMOKE FROM
THE BURNING OR DECOMPOSITION OF PLASTICS

117 ASTM D 2849-69 (1975) Part 36
Standard Methods of Testing URETHANE FOAM POLYOL RAM
MATERIALS

10

I



Ref. N. ~ _,ecifications and Standards

118 ASTM D 2856-70 Part 36
Standard Method for MEASURING THE OPEN CELL CONTENT OF
RIGID CELLULAR PLASTICS BY THE AIR PYCNOKETER

119 ASTM D 2863-74 Part 35
Standard Method oi Test for FLAIOABILITY OF PLASTICS
BY T -- OXYGEN INDEX PWMOD

120 ASTM D 2926-'0 Part 36
Standard Method cf Test for BULK MODULUS OF ELASTICITY
C? SYNTACTIC F,)J0 (PISTON-CYLINDER MMIMLOD)

ASTM D 2953-71 Part 35
Standard Classification System for POLYMERIC MATERIALS
FOR SERVICE IN IONIZING RADLATION

122 ASTM b 3014-74 Part 35
Standard Method of Test for FLAMMABILITY OF RIGID
CELLULAR PLASTICS

123 ASTM D 3045-7. Part 35
Standard Recowmended Practice for HEAT AGING OF PLASTICS
WITHOUT LOAD

124 ASTM D 3100-72 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for ALKALINITY OF HOLLIO GLASS
MICROSPHERES

125 ASTM D 3101-72 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for BULK DENSITY AND PACKING
FACTOR OF HOLIOW GLASS MICROSPHERES

126 ASTM D 3102-72 Part 36
Standard Method of Test for HYDROSTATIC COLLAPSE
STRENGTH OF HOLIEW GLASS MICROSPHERES

127 ASTM D 3204-73 Part 15
Standard Specification for PREFORIGE CELLULAR PLASTIC
PRESSURE-RELIEF JOINT FILLERS

128 ASTM E 6-66 (1973) Parts 10, 35
Standard Definitions of Terms Relating to METHODS OF
MECHANICAL TESTING

129 ASTM 9 29-67 (1973) Part 35
Standard Reconmended Practice for INDICATING WHICH
PLACES OF FIGURES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED SIGNIFICANT IN
SPECIFYING LIMITING VALUES

11



Ref. No. ASTM Specifications and Standards

130 ASTM E 84-75 Part 18
Standard Method of Test for SURFACE BURNING
CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILDING MATERIALS

131 ASTM E 96-66 (1972) Parts 18, 35
Standard Methods of Test for WATER VAPOR TRANSMISSION
OF MATERIALS IN SHEET FORM

132 AS-,M E 111-61 (1972) Part 10
Standard Method of Test for YOUNG'S MODULUS AT ROOK
TEMPERATURE

133 ASTM E 119-75 Part 18
Standard Methods of FIRE TESTS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
AND MATERIALS (INCLUDING TENTATIVE REVISION)

134 ASTh E 143-61 (1972) Part 10
Standard Method of Test for SHEAR MODULUS AT ROOK
TEMPERATURE

135 ASTM E 162-75 Part 18
Standard Method of Test for SURFACE FLAMMABILITY OF
MATERIALS USING A RADIANT HEAT ENERGY SOURCE

136 ASTM E 171-63 (1972) Part 35
Standard Specification for STANDARD ATMOSPHERES FOR
CONDITIONING AND TESTING MATERIALS

137 ASTM E 177-71 Part 35
Standard Recomended Practice for USE OF THE TERMS
PRECISION AND ACCURACY AS APPLIED TO MEASUREYNT OF
A PROPERTY OF A MATERIAL

138 ASTM G 21-70 Parts 35, 41
Starxard Recoinended Practice for DETERMINING
RESISTANCE OF SYNTHETIC POLYMERIC MATERIALS TO FUNGI

139 ASTM G 22-67T Parts 35, 41
Standard Recommended Practice for DETERMINING
RESISTANCE OF PLASTICS TO BACTERIA

140 ASTH G 23-69 Parts 35, 41
Standard Recomended Practice for OPERATINAi LIGHT- AND
WATER-EXPOSURE APPARATUS (CARBON-ARC TYPE) FOR
EXPOSURE OF NONMETALLIC MATERIALS

12



Society of Automotive Engineers (SAE)

Ref. No. Aerospace Materials Specifications (AMS) (14 specs)

141 AMS 3193 SILICONE RUBBER SPONGE, CLOSED CELL - MEDIUM,
EXTREME LOW TEMPERATURE, May 1, 1968

142 AMS 3194 SILICONE RUBbER SPONGE, CLOSED CELL, FIRM,

EXTREME IOW TE.NPERATURE, May 1, 1968

143 AMS 3195B SILICONE RUBBER SPONGE, CLOSED CELL, MEDIUM,
May 1, 1968

144 AMS 3196B SILICONE RUBPF.R SPONGE, CLOSED CZLL, FIAM,
May 1, 1968

145 AMS 3197H SPONGE, CHLOROPRENE-RUBBER, SOF'T, Dec. 1, 1973

146 AMS 3198H SI-CNGE, CHLOROPRENE-RUBBER, MEDIUM, Dec. 1, 1973

147 AMS 3199H SPONGE, CHLOROPAE.: RUBBER, FIRM, Dec. 1, 1973

148 AMS 3570A POLYURETHANE FOAM, FLEXIBLE - OPEN CELL, MEDIUM
FLEXIBILITY, 2.5 LB PER CU FT, July 15, 1963

149 AMS 3635A PLASTIC SHEET - CELLULAR, SHOCK ABSORBING,

CLOSED CELL, FOAMED, MODIFIED VINYL SHEET,
June 3, 1960

150 AMS 3709 SYNTACTIC FOAM TILES, March 1, 1974

151 AMS 3730 POTTING COMPOUND - FOAMED EPOXY TYPE, AMINE
HARDENED, Aug. 15, 1955

152 AMS 3851A FIRE RESISTANT PROPERTIES FOR AIRCRAFT MATERIALS,
Nov. 1, 1954

153 AMS 3852A FLAME RESISTANT PROPERTIES FOR AIRCRAFT
MATERIALS, Nov. 1, 1954

154 AMS 3912 RADOMES - FOAM SANDWICH, March 1, 1974

(To obtain copies of these dncuments contact the Society of
Automotive Engineers, Inc., 400 Coamonwealth Drive, Warrendale,
PA 15096.)

SAE Recommended Practices (from 1976 SAE Handbook) (7 specs;

155 SAE J 15 FLEXIBLE FOAMS MADE FROM POLYMERS OR COPOLYMERS
OF VINYL CHLORIDE, p. 12.24 (same as ASTH D
1565-58T, Sep. 1960, Ref. No. 85)

13



r
Ref. No. SAE Recommended Practices

156 SAE J 17a LATEX FOAM RUBBERS, p. 12.30 (conforms
substantially to ASTM D 1055, Aug. 1971,
Ref. No. 73)

157 SAE J 18b SPONGE- AND EXPANDED CELLULAR-.1V1BBER PRODUCTS,
p. 12.33 (substantially same as ASTM D 1056,
Dec. 1972, Ref. No. 74)

158 SAE J 369a FLAMMABILITY OF AUTOMOTIVE INTERIOR MATERIALS -

HORIZONTAL TEST METHOD, p. 12.63, June 1972
(foams not discussed but probably covered)

159 SAE J 388 DfNAMIC FLEX FATIGUE TEST FOR SLAB POLYURETHANE
FOAM, p. 34.28, March 1969

160 SAE J 815 LOAD DEFLECTION TESTING OF URETHANE FOAMS FOR
AUTOMOTIVE SEATING, p. 34.31, March 1962

161 SAE J 954 URETHANE FOR AUTOMOTIVE SEATING, p. 34.30,
June 1966

(To obtain copies of these documents or of the current SAE Handbook
contact the Society of Automotive Engineers, Inc., 400 Commonwealth
Drive, Warrendale, PA 15096.)

Underwriters Laboratories (UL) Standards (1 std)

162 UL 94 TESTS FOR FLAMMABILITY OF PLASTIC MATEPIALS FOR
PARTS IN DEVICES AND APPLIANCES, 2nd Edition,
May 2, 1975
(In this Standard there is a Horizontal Burning
Test for Classifying Foamed Materials 94 hBF,
94 HF-l and 94 HF-2.)

(To obtain copies of this Standard contact the Underwriters
Laboratories, Inc., 2550 Dundee Road, Box 247, Northbrook,
ILL 60062.)

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standards (2 stds)

163 NFPA 205 M-T TENTATIVE GUIDE FOR PLASTICS IN BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION, May 1973

164 NFPA 231B STANDARD FOR STORAGE OF CELLULAR RUBBER AND
PLASTICS, 1974

(T obtain copies of these documents contact the National Fire
Protection Association, Publications Dept., 470 Atlantic Avenue,
Boston, MA 02210.)

14



t

U.S. GOVERNMENT SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS

Military Specifications (58 specs)

FSC
Ref. Category/ Preparin Coordination
NO.__ Area Activity Issue Date and QPL

165 MIL-C-3133B(3) 9320 MR 28 Jan 71
CELLULAR ELASTUMERIC MATERIALS, FABRICATED PARTS

F 166 MIL-R-5001A(4) 9320 AS 19 Sep 74
RUBBER CELLULAR SHEET, MOLDED AND HAND BUILT SHAPES: LATEX FOAM

167 MIL-R-6130B(3) 9320 AS 28 May 71
RUBBER, CELLULAR, CHEMICALLY BLOMN

168 MIL-C-8087C 9330 AS 24 Apr 68
CORE MATERIAL, FOAMED-IN-PLACE, URE'HANE TYPE

169 MIL-P-12420C 9330 GL 21 Dec 71
PLASTIC MATERIAL, CELLULAR

170 14IL-I-13042A(AT) 1  5640 AT 25 Mar 68 L
INSULATION SLEEVING, THERMAL, TUBULAR, FLEXIBLE

171 MIL-I-14511A(AT) 5640 AT 20 Oct 68 L
INSULATION SHEET, CELLLAR PLASTIC: THERMAL

172 MIL-P-15280G 9330 SH 24 May 74
PLASTIC MATERIAL, UNICELLULAR (SHEETS AND TUBES)

173 NIL-F-16562(0S) 5640 OS 14 June 72 L
INSULATION. SYNTHETIC, RUBBER-LIKE, CHEMICALLY EXPANDED,
CELLULAR (SHEET FORM)

174 MIL-C-17435B(1) 8135 OS 29 Oct 56
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, FIBROUS GLASS

175 MIL-C-18345A 9330 AS 21 Nov 62
CORE MATERIAL, CELLULAR CELLULOSE ACETATE

176 mIL-M-18351E(SHIPS) 7210 SH 4 Jan 72 L
MATTRESS, BERTH, SYNTHETIC SPONGE RUBBER,

NAVAL SHIPBOARD

177 MIL-P-19644C 9330 OS 10 Ji,ly 70
PLASTIC MOLDING MATERIAL (POLYSTYRENE FOAM, EXPANDED BEAD)

1 See Appendix for explanation of codes, symbols, etc.

15



FSC

Ref. Category/ Preparing Coordination
No. Area Activity Issue Date and QPL

178 MIL-R-20092H 9320 SH 20 June 74
RUBBER SHEETS AND MOLDED SHAT'ES, CELLULAR, SYNTHETIC
OPEN CELL (FOAMED LATEX)

179 MIL-P-21929B(1) 9330 SH 22 June 70

PLASTIC MATERIAL, CELLULAR POLYURETHANE FOAM IN PLACE,
RIGID AND 4 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT

180 IL-C-23734(1)(AS) 8135 AS 29 June 66 L
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, CELLULOSIC, TREATED, FREE FLOW,
TUBULAR

181 MIL-C-23806A(1) (EC) 6145 EC 17 Sep 70 L
CABLE, RADIO FREQUENCY, COAXIAL, SEMIRIGID, FOAM DIELECTRIC,
GENERAL SPECIFICATION

182 MIL-C-23806/B(EC) 6145 EC 17 Sep 70 L
CABLE, RADIO FREQUENCY, COAXIAL, SEMIRIGID, FOAM DIELECTRIC,
1/2 INCH, 50 and 75 OHM (RE-332/U, RG-334/U and RG-335/U)

183 MIL-C-23806/2B(EC) 6145 EC 23 June 69 L
CABLE, RADIO FREQUENCY, COAXIAL, SEMIRIGID, FOAM DIELECTRIC,
7/8 INCH, 50 AND 75 OHM, (RG 332/U, RG 333/U, RG 336/U and
RG 306A/U)

184 MIL-C-23806/3B(EC) 6145 EC 23 June 69 L
CABLE, RADIO FREQUENCY, COAXIAL, SEMIRIGID, FOAM DIELECTRIC,
3/4 INCH, 50 OHM, JACKETED (RG-360/U)

185 MIL-S-24154A(1) (SHIPS) 9330 SH 28 Mar 67 QL
SYNTACTIC BUOYANCY MATERIAL FOR HIGH HY.ROSTATIC PRESSURES

186 MIL-S-24167A(SHIPS) 9330 SH 6 Dec 72 L
SYNTACTIC MATERIAL, RIGID, POUR-IN-PLACE, STRUCTURAL
VOID FILLING

187 MIL-I-24172(1) (SHIPS) 5640 SH 12 May 67 L
INSULATION, PLASTIC, CELLULAR POLYURETHANE, RIGID,
PREFORMED AND FOAMED IN PLACE

188 MIL-A-24179A(1)(SHIPS) 8040 SH 11 July 69 QL
ADHESIVE, FLEXIBLE UNICELLULAR - PLASTIC THERMAL INSULATION

189 IL-P-24249(1) (SHIPS) 9330 SH 6 Nov 67 NQL
PLASTIC MATERIAL, CELLULAR POLYURETHANE, RIGID, VOID FILLER,
POUR-IN-PLACE, LARGE SCALE AND INSTALLATION OF

16



FSC
Ref. Category/ Preparing Coordination
No. Area Activity Issue Date and QPL

190 MIL-P-24333(2) (SHIPS) 9330 SH 17 June 70 L
LPLASTIC MATERIAL, UNICELLULAR, SHEET, ELASTOMERIC

191 tIIL-S-25392B 9330 AS 8 May 68
SANDWICH CONSTRUCTION, PLASTIC RESIN, GLASS FABRIC BASE,
LAMINATED FACINGS AND POLYURETHANE FOAMED IN PLACE CORE,
FOR AIRCRAFT STRUCTURAL APPLICATIONS

192 MIL-P-26514D(2) 8135 69 25 Aug 75
POLYbe.HANE FOAM, RIGID OR FLEXIBLE, FOR PACKAGING

193 MIL-C-26861B(1) 8135 69 14 Mar 74p CUSHIONING MATERIAL, RESILIENT TYPE, GENERAL

194 MIL-S-27332A(USAF) 1660 11 12 Jan 66 L
SEAT CUSHION INSERT, POLYURETHANE FOAM,

GENERAL SPECIFICATION FOR

195 MIL-C-38226A(1) (USAF) 8115 69 7 May 74 L
CONTAINER, POLYURETHANE, FIGID OR ELASTIC FOR PACKAGING
SMALL ENGINES

196 MIL-S-38639A(1)(USAF) 8140 70 13 Jan 69 L
SHIPPING AND STORAGE CONTAINER, BOMB, CNU-109/E,
RIGID POLYURETHANE, POUR-IN-PLACE FOR PACKAGING
BOMBS, CHEMICAL, BLU-52/B

197 MIL-P-40619A 9330 SH 9 Dec 68
PLASTIC MATERIAL, CELLULAR, POLYSTYRENE (FOR BUOYANCY
APPLICATIONS)

198 MIL-P-43110B(AT) 5640 AT 20 June 73 L
PLASTIC FOAM INSULATION, THERMAL (POLYURETHANE)

199 MIL-P-43226(MI) 8135 MI 22 Apr 64 L
POLYETHER CUSHIONING MATERIAL, FOAM-IN-PLACE, FLEXIBLE

200 MIL-R-46089A(MI) 9320 MI 9 Mar 73 L
RUBBER, SPONGE, SILICONE, CLOSED CELL

r 201 MIL-P-46111B(MR) 9330 MR 29 Nov 73 L
PLASTIC FOAM, POLYURETHANE (FOR USE IN AIRCRAFT)

202 MIL-T-46151 9320 MR 16 Oct 70
TAPE, PRESSURE-SENSITIVE ADHESIVE, POLYURETHANE FOAM

203 MIL-T-46586B(MU) 1320 PA 29 Feb 68 L
TUBE, IGNITER FOR CHARGE, PROPELLING, 175MM, M86A2
(CELLULAR POLYURETHANE)

17



FSC
Ref. Category/ Preparing Coordination
NO. Area Activity Issue DAte and QPL

204 MIL-P-46847A(1) (MI) 9330 MI 6 May 69 L
PLASTIC MATERIAL, FOAMED POLYURETHANE FOR ENCAPSUIATING
ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS

205 MIL-I-46882 (MI) 5970 MI 14 Dec 73 L
INSULATION SHEET AND STRIP, CELLULAR, ELASTOMERIC

206 MIL-P-46897(Mi) 9330 MI 14 Dec 73 L
POLYURETHANE FOA!4

207 MIL-F-47095A(MI) 5970 MI 24 Sep 74 L
FOAM, POLYURETHANE, FOR IMBEDDING ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS
AND BOARDS

208 MIL-P-47099(I) 5970 MI 24 May 74 L
POLYURETHANE FOAM, RIGID, FOR PACKAGING AND ENCAPSUIATION
OF ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS

209 MIL-I-47149(MI) 5640 MI 7 June 74 L
INSULATION MATERIAL (SOUND AND VIBRATION BARRIER)

210 MIL-F-47222(MI) 9330 MI 12 July 74 L
FOAM, POLYURETHANE, RIGID

211 MIL-F-47254(MI) 9330 MI 26 July 74 L
FOAM, POLYURETHANE, OPEN CELL, MEDIUM FLEXIBILITY

212 MIL-F-47285(MI) 9330 MI 9 Aug 74 L
FOAM, POLYURETHANE, RIGID

213 ME:L-F-52236(CE) 4220 ME 21 Aug 62 L
FILTER ELEMENT, AIR, DIVER'S: POLYURETHANE FOAM

214 MIL-P-60312B(2)(MU) 8140 PA 27 Aug 73 L
PARTS, MOLDED, PLASTIC FOAM, POLYSTYRENE (FOR USE WITH
AMMUNITION)

215 MIL-T-60394A(1) (MU) 1375 PA 7 May 68 L
TAPE, PRESSURE-SENSITIVE FILM FOAM, DOUBLE-COAM/D
(FOR USE WITH AMMUNITION)

216 MIL-F-81254(WP) 1338 OS 15 Apr 65 L
FOAM, URETHANE

217 MIL-M-81288(1) (AS) 5340 AS 15 July tI8 L
MOUNTING BASES, FLEXIBLE PLASTIC FOAM

18



FSC
Ref. Category/ Preparing Coordination
No. Area Activity Issue Date and QPL

FE 218 MIL-F-81334A(AS) 5340 AS 1 May 69 L
FOAM, PLASTIC, FLEXIBLE, OPEN CELL, POLYESTER TYPE,
POLYURETHANE

219 MIL-B-83054A(1)(USAF) 9330 11 27 June 75 L
BAFFLE MATERIAL, AIRCRAFT FUEL TANK

220 MIL-P-83379(1)(US$F) 9330 11 14 Apr 75 L
PLASTIC MATERIAL, CELLULAR POLYURETHANE, FOAM-IN-PLACE,
RIGID (3 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT DENSITY)

221 MIL-C-83400(USAF) 5410 11 29 Nov 72
CORE MATERIAL FOR METAL SANDWICH PANELS FOR SHELTER
CONSTRUCTION (POLYURETHANE FOAM)

222 IL-F-???? PACK SM Currently under
PROCEDURES FOR FOAM-IN-PLACE PACKAGING coordination

Military Standards (4 stds)

223 MIL-STD-401B 5680 AS 26 Sep 67
SANDWICH CONSTRUCTIONS AND CORE MATERIALS; GENERAL TEST METHODS

224 MIL-STD-670B 9320 MR 30 Jan 68
CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND TESTS FOR CELLULAR ELASTOMERIC MATERIALS

225 MIL-STD-768A MISC AS 11 Sep 70
INSTRUCTIONS FOR REPAIR OF AIRCRAFT AND WEAPONS REINFORCED PLASTIC
AND SANDWICH STRUCTURES - PART 1, ALL PLASTIC CONSTRUCTION

226 MIL-STD-1186 PACK ME 28 Oct 63
CUSHIONING, ANCHORING, BRACING, BLOCKING AND WATERPROOFING;
WITH APPROPRIATE TEST METHODS

Military Handbooks (3 hdbks)

227 MIL-HDBK-139(MU) 9330 PA 30 Jan 67 L
PLASTIC, PROCESSING OF

228 MIL-HDBK-304A PACK PA 25 Sep 74
PACKAGE CUSHIONING DESI1

229 MIL-HDBK-768(SM) PACK SM 15 Jan 73 L
RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAM PACKAGING DESIGN

19



Federal Specifications (33 specs)

"3

Ref. Category/ Preparing Coordination

No. Area Activity Issue Date and QPL

230 L-C-001369(GSA-FSS) 7220 FSS 10 Dec 69
CUSHION, CARPET AND RUG, BONDED URETHANE

231 L-C-00167(GSA-FSS) 7220 FSS 7 Sep 71
- CUSHION, CARPET AND RUG, VIRGIN URETHANE

232 L-P-386B 9330 FSS 25 May 73
INT AMEND I
PLASTIC MATERIAL, CELLULAR, URETHANE (FLEXIBLE)

233 L-S-626C 7920 GL 13 Sep 67
INT AMEND 1 (ARMY-GL)
SPONGES, SYNTHETIC

234 L-S-00626D(GSA-FSS) 7920 FSS 15 Jan 70
SPONGES, SYNTHETIC

235 AA-C-00275D(3) 7110 FSS 21 Feb 74
(GSA-FSS)
CHAIRS, ROTARY AND STRAIGHT, ALUMINUM, OFFICE

236 HH-I-524B 5640 YD 6 Nov 72
INSULATION BOARD, THERMAL (POLYSTYRETE)

237 HH-I-530A 5640 YD 18 Dec 75
INT AMEND 2 (YD)
INSULATION BOARD, THERMAL (URETHANE)

238 HH-I-550A 5640 ME 20 Mar 67
INSULATION SLEEVING, THERMAL (URETHANE)

239 HH-I-573B 5640 ME 20 Feb 68
INSULATION, THERMAL (FLEXIBLE UNICELLULAR SHEET AND PIPE COVERING)

240 HH-I-1751/GEN 5640 ME 20 July 73
INSULATION SLEEVING, THERMAL (PIPE AND TUBE COVERING)

241 HH-I-1751/2 5640 ME 27 July 73
INSULATION SLEEVING, THERMAL (FLEXIBLE UNICELLULAR PIPE COVERING)

242 HH-I-1751/3A 5640 ME 10 Oct 73
INSULATION SLEEVING, THERMAL, PIPE COVERING (CELLULAR GLASS)

243 HH-I-1751/4 5640 ME 6 Aug 73
INSULATION SLEEVING, THERMAL, PIPE COVERING (URETHANE)

20

- ' - -- 'L~-~' ---- .-- ~_ _



FSC

Ref. Category/ Preparing Coordination
No. Area Activity Issue Date and QPL

244 ZZ-C-75S 6515 DM 17 June 46CUSHIONS, ARM, SPONGE RUBBER, FOR CRUTCHES

245 7,Z-C-00766C(GSA-FSS) 7210 FSS 12 May 71
?CUSHIONS, CHAIR AND STOOL

246 ZZ-C-811(1) 7220 FSS 29 Nov 45
CUSHION (UNDERLAY), CARPET AND RUG, SPONGE RUBBER AND
SYNTHETIC RUBBER

247 ZZ-C-00811B(COM-NBS) 7220 FSS 2 Jan 63
CUSHION, CARPET AND RUG, CELLULAR RUBBER

248 ZZ-M-91E 7210 GL 20 Mar 68
AINT AMEND (EA-FSS)

249 ZZ-P-75B(1) 7510 FSS 16 Feb 72
PAD, TYPEWRITER, SPONGE RUBBER

250 ZZ-P-00355(1) 7210 FSS 15 Feb 66
PILLOW, BED, (LATEX FOAM)

V 251 ZZ-P-001235(2) 7210 FSS 18 Apr 75
PILLOW, BED (FLAKED URETHANE)

252 LLL-I-535A(2) 5640 YD 10 June 75
INSULATION BOARD, THERMAL AND INSULATION BLOCK, THERMAL

253 PPP-C-795A 8135 GL 2 Dec 70
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, FLEXIBLE, CELLULAR, PLASTIC FILM FOR
PACKAGING APPLICATION

254 PPP-C-843C 8135 GL 15 Feb 73
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, CELLULOSIC

255 PPP-C-850D(1) 8135 MR 18 July 72
INT NEND4
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, POLYSTYRENE EXPANDED, RESILIENT
(FOR PACKAGING USES)

256 PPP-C-1120(2) 8135 69 16 Feb 73

INT AMEND 4 (USAF)
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, UNCOMPRESSED BOUND FIBER FOR PACKAGING

21

ItI



FSC
Ref. Category/ Preparing Coordination
NO. Area Activity Issue Date and QPL

257 PPP-C-1266B 8115 DM 30 May 73
INT AMEND 1 (DSA-DM)
CONTAINER, THERMAL, SHIPPING, FOR MEDICAL MATERIAL
REQUIRING CONTROLLED TEMPERATURE RANGES

258 PPP-C-1683(1) 8135 69 10 Oct 73
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE LOOSE FILL BULK
(FOR PACKAGING APPLICATION)

259 PPP-C-1752A(1) 8135 69 18 June 75
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, PACKAGING, UNICELLULAR POLYETHYLENE FOAM

260 PPP-C-1797(2) 8135 AS 3 Sep 75
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, RESILIENT, UW DENSITY, UNICELLULAR
POLYPROPYLENE FOAM

261 PPP-C-1842A(1) 8135 GL 29 Dec 75
INT AMEND 2
CUSHIONING MATERIAL, PLASTIC, OPEN CELL (FOR PACKAGING APPLICATIONS)

262 PPP-T-1835 8135 GL 19 Oct 73
TRAYS, PLASTIC, FOAM AND CLEAR

Federal Test Method Standards (4 stds - 21 methods)

FED TEST METHOD STD
No. 101B PACK AS 25 Apr 75
CHG NOT 3
PRESERVATION, PACKAGING AND PACKING MATERIALS: TEST PROCEDURES

263 Method 2013 CREEP PROPERTIES OF PACKAGE CUSHIONING ATERIALS
UNDER COMPRESSION, 15 Jan 69

264 Method 2028 WAD DEFLECTION CHARACTERISTICS OF RESILIENT
CUSHIONING MATERIALS (STATIC INDENTATION METHOD),
15 Jan 69

265 Method 4035 WATER ABSORPTION BY CUSHIONING MATERIALS,
15 Jan 69

266 Method 4043 THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY OF CUSHIONING MATERIALS,
15 Jan 69

FED TF-ST METHOD STD
No. 191 8300 GL 17 July 74
CHG NOT 5
TEXTILE TEST METHODS

267 Method 5903.2 FLAME RESISTANCE OF CLOTH; VERTICAL (used for
foam products also), 9 July 71

22

S--- - - -



FSC
Rpf. Category/ Preparing Coordination

f No. Area Activity Issue Date and QPL

268 FED TEST METHOD STD
No. 406 9.30 SH 5 Oct 61
PLASTICS: METHODS OF TESTING

Note: There are 77 Methods in this Standard. None are known
to be applicable only to cellular plastics, but quite
probably some of these Methods can be used with cellular
plastics. For this reason the Standard is listed.

FED TEST METHOD STD
No. 601 9320 MR 29 Aug 72
CHG NOT 6
RUBBER: SAMPLING AND TESTING

269 Method 12001 CELLULAR RUBBER, GENERAL, 12 Apr 55
270 Method 12005 GEOMETRICAL MEASUREMENTS, CELUJLAR RUBBER,

GENERAL, 12 Apr 55
271 Method 12011 LENGTH, CELLLAR RUBBER, 12 A1r 55
272 Method 12021 WIDTH, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55
273 Method 12031 THICKNESS, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55
274 Method 12041 DIAMETER, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55
275 Method 12111 FLEXING ENDURANCE, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55
276 Method 12121 INDENTATION, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55
277 Method 12131 COMPRESSION SET, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55

E 278 Method 12141 COMPRESSION RESISTANCE, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55
279 Method 12151 COMPRESSION DEFLECTION, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55
280 Method 12211 AIR HEAT TEST, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55
281 Method 12231 AIR PRESSURE TEST, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55
282 Method 12311 OIL IMMERSION TEST, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55

- 283 Method 12411 WATER ABSORPTION, CELLULAR RUBBER, 12 Apr 55

U.S. Dept. of Commerce, National Bureau of Standards, Office of
Engineering Standards, Washington, D.C. 20234 (3 stds)I
Voluntary Product Standards*

284 PS 13-69 UNCORED SLAB URETHANE FOAM FOR BEDDINC AND FURNITURE
CUSHIONING, Dec 69

285 PS 63-75 LATEX FOAM MATTRESSES FOR HOSPITALS, Apr 75

Simplified Practice Recomendations*

286 R 2-62 BEDDING PRODUCTS AND COMPONENTS (MATTRESSES, SPRINGS,
gBEDSTEADS AND COTS), 1962

* These are really industry standards developed with the assistance of
pthe National Bureau of Standards and issued by that agency.

23



APPENDIX

Federal Supply Classification (FSC) Groups and Classes
and DoD Area Assignmentsk

1 From Cataloging Handbook, H2-1, Federal

Supply Classification, Part 1, Groups
and Classes, January 1975, Defense Supply
Agency

Group 13 Ammunition and Explosives
FSC 1320 Ammunition, over 125 mm
FSC 1338 Guided Mossile and Space Vehicle Inert Propulsion Units,

Solid Fuel; and Components
FSC 1375 Demolition Materials

Group 16 Aircraft Components and Accessories
FSC 1660 Aircraft Air Conditioning, Heating, and Pressurizing

Equipment

Group 42 Fire Fighting. Rescue and Safety Equipment
FSC 4220 Marine Lifesaving and Diving Equipment

Croup 54 Prefabricated Structures and Scaffolding
FSC 5410 Prefabricated and Portable Buildings (includes

Prefabricated Panels)

Group 56 Construction and Building Materials
FSC 5640 Wallboard, Building Paper, and Thermal Insulation

Materials
FSC 5680 Miscellaneous Construction Materials

Group 59 Electrical and Electronic Equipment components
FSC 5970 Electrical Insulators and Insulating Materials

Group 61 Electric Wire, and Power Distribution Equipment
FSC 6145 Wire and Cable, Electrical

Group 65 Medical, Dental, ard Veterinary EquiPment and Supplies
FSC 6575 Medical and Zurgical Instruments, Equipment and Supplies

Group 71 Furniture
FSC 7110 Office Furniture

Group 72 Household and Commercial Furnishings and Appliances
FSC 7210 Household Furnishings
FSC 7220 Floor Coverings

Group 75 Office Supplies and Devices
FSC 7510 Office Supplies

24



Group 79 Cleaning Equipment and Supplies
FSC 7920 Brooms, Brushes, Mops and Sponges

3Group 80 Brushes, Paints, Sealers, and Adhesives
FSC 8040 Adhesives

Group 81 Containers, Packaging, and Packin Supplies
FSC 8115 Boxes, Cartons and Crates
FSC 8135 Packaging and Packing Bulk Materials
FSC 8140 Ammunition and Nuclear Ordnance Boxes, Packages And

Special Containers

Group 93 Nonmetallic Fabricated Materials
FSC 9320 Rubber Fabricated Materials
FSC 9330 Plastics Fabricated Materials

DoD Area Assignments (ured in lieu of FSC Classification where an
FSC class is not applicable)

MISC Miscellaneous
PACK Packaging

Preparing Activities1

More detailed addresses, telephone numbers, etc. can be found

in the DOD Standardization Directery, FSC Class and Area Assignments,
SD-1, issued quarterly by the Naval Publications and Forms Center,
5801 Tabor Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19120. Similar information, but
without the telephone numbers, is available in the Department of
Defense Index of Specifications and Standards (DODISS), Part II,
Numerical Listing. The DODISS, published periodically, is available
to private industry and Government civil agencies through the Super-
intendent of Documents, U.S. Government Prir.ting Office, Washington,
D.C. 20402. Military agencies can obtain copies from the Naval Pub-
lications and Forms Center directly, or through military channels.

AS - Naval Air Systems Comand, Washington, DC
AT - U.S. Army Tank Automotive Command, Warren, MI
DM - Defense Personnel Support Center, Directory of Medical Materiel,

Philadelphia, PA
EC - Naval Electronic Systems Command, Washington, DC
FSS- General Services Administration (GSA), Federal Supply Service

Washington. DC
GL - U.S. Army Natick Research and Development Command, (formerly

Natick Laboratories), Natick, MA

25

S . .... - . . .. - -- .. ... . - -...-....-...... .-...



ME - U.S. Army Mobility Equipment Research and Development Center,
Ft. Belvoir, VA

mI - U.S. Army Missile Command, Redstone Arsenal# ALA
MR - U.S. Army Materials and Mechanics Research Center, Watertown, MA
MU - Frankford Arsenal, Philadelphia, PA
OS - Naval Sea Systems Command (Ordnance Systems), Washington, DC
PA - Picatinny Arsenal, Dover, NJ
SH - Naval Sea Systems Coumand (Naval Ship Engineering Center),

Hyattsville, MD
SM - U.S. Army Pitckaging, Storage and Containerization Center,

Tobyhanna Ai my Depot, Tobyhanna, PA
YD - Naval Facilities Engineering Command, Alexandria, VA
11 - Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, OH
69 - Directorate of Packaging, Air Force Logistics Command,

Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, OH
70 - Ogden Air Logistics Center, Air Force Logistics Command, Hill Air

Force Base, UT

Coordination and QPL

The symbol "L" means that the document has limited coordination,
by one Service only. For example, in Ref. No. 176, the specification
was prepared by the Naval Sea Systems Command, Naval Ship Engineering
Center, for exclusive Navy use. It was not circulated to the Army,
Air Force, or Civil Agencies for their comments and acceptance.
Usually these limited coordination documents have symbols representing
the preparing activity in parentheses immediately following the
specification number. In this case, SHIPS is actually spelled out.
In some cases, for Air Force limited coordination documents, the let-
ters USAF are used. In others the official symbols (see Preparing
Ativities in this Appendix) are used.

The symbol "Q" means that a Qualified Products List of approved
sources has been published. The symbol "NQ" means that such a list
is planned but not yet issued.

26



SUBJECT INDEX

(in terms of Reference Numbers)

(Note: With a few exceptions, this index has been prepared
only from the titles of the Standardization documents cited.)

Abrasion resistance - 71, 78
Absorption, acoustical materials - 19, 24
Accelerated service conditions - 61
Accuracy - 137
Acoustical materials - 18, 19, 24, 31, 209
Adhesive, flexible unicellular - 188
Aging, heat - 67, 123
Aging, humid - 100
Aging, laboratory, sandwich construction - 28
Aging, thermal - 100
Aging, vulcanized rubber - oven method - 48
Aircraft applications - 152, 153, 191, 201, 225
Air flow resistance, acoustical materials - 31
Air heat test, cellular rubber - 280
Air-pressure heat test, vulcanized rubber - 44
Air-pressure test, cellular rubber - 281
Air pycnometer method for open-cell content - 118
Alkalinity, hollow glass microspheres - 124
Autoaotive rubber compounds - 75, 158
Automotive urethane compounds - 160, 161
Bacterial resistance - 139
Baffle material, aircraft fuel tank - 219
Ballistic environment - 201
Bedding cushioning, urethane foam - 284, 289
Biodeterioration - 138, 139
Bomb container - 196
Breakin(, load (thermal insulation material) - 4
Brittleness temperature - 58
Building materials - 130, 133, 163
Burning characteristics (see Flammability)
Cable application - 181-184
Cantilever beam stiffness test - 59
Carbon-arc test - 60, 82, 140
Cellulose acetate, cellular - 175
Cellulosic tubular cushioning material, free-flow - 180
Chairs, padding - 235
Chemical resistance - 47
Chloroprene rubber sponge - 145-147
Circular oven test - 98
Classification system, cellular elastomeric materials - 224
Compression-deflection, vulcanized rubber - 49
Compression, edgewise, sandwich construction- 15

27



Compression resistance, cellular rubber - 278
Compression set, cellular ribber - 42, 76, 277
Compression strength - 1, 14, 55, 88
Compressive strength, hydrostatic, syntactic foam- 112
Conditioning prior to testing - 50, 136
Conductance - 41
Container, polyurethane foam - 195, 196, 212

Creep, package cushioning materials - 102, 263
Cushion, carpet and rug - 230, 231, 246, 247
Cushioning materials (see Package cushioning materials)
Cushions, arm, for crutches - 244
Cushions, chair and stool - 245
Cyclic immersion, syntactic foam - Ill
D-C Resistance (conductance) - 41
Definitions - 2, 8, 68, 86, 128
Deflection temperature undcr flexural load - 54
Density, apparent, rigid cellular plastics - 89
DC.n.ity, average true particle, hollow microspheres - 113
Density, bulk, hollow glass microspheres - 125
Density, sandwich core materials - 5
Density, thermal insulation material - 10
Diameter, cellular rubber - 274
Dielectric breakdown voltage - 38
Dielectric constant (permittivity) - 39, 94
Dielectric strength - 38
Dimensional stability - 33
Dissipation factor - 94
Elasticity, bulk modulus of - 120
Elasticity, modulus of (Young's modulus) - 132
Elastomeric materials - 29, 32, 69, 165, 169, 224
Elastomeric materials, cellular, fabricated parts - 165
Electrical applications (see Electrical insulating materials)
Electrical insulating materials - 94, 181-184, 204, 205, 207
Electrical properties - 38, 39, 94
Elevated temperature test - 98
Encapsulating material, polyurethane foam - 204, 207, 208
Engine, small, container - 195
Epoxy foam - 151
Expanded cellular rubber - 74
Expansion coefficient, cubical, thermal - 66
Expansion coefficient, linear, thermal - 56
Fatigue test, dynamic flex - 159
Fiber, bound, uncompressed, for cushioning - 256
Fibrous glass cushioning material - 174
Fillers, joint - 127
Film, cellular plastic, for package cushioning - 253
Filter elemenc, air - 213
Flaked urethane - 250

28



Flammability - 52, 95, 99, 116, 119, 122, 130, 133, 135, 152, 153,
158, 162-164, 201, 267

Flex fatigue test, dynamic - 159
Flexible cellular plastics (not otherwise described) - 107, 148, 188,

192, 211, 217, 218, 232
Flexing endurance, cellular rubber -2
Flexural load, deflection temperature t-iect under - 54
Flexural pioperties, plastics - 65
Flexural strength, thermal insulation - 4
Flexure-creep, sandwich construction - 27
Flexure test, flat sandwich construction - 20
Fluorescent sunlamp exposure - 83
Foam-in-place (pour-in-place) - 168, 179. 186, 187, 189, 191, 199,

220, 222, 229
Fungal resistance - 138
Furniture, cushioning, urethane foam - 284
Gasket and sealing materials, cellular - 29
Geometrical measurements, cellular rubber - 269
Guarded hot plate method - 3
Hardness, indentation (Durometer) - 104
Hardness, international, vulcanized rubber - 80
Hardness, Rockwell - 64
Hard rubber, tension testing - 110
Heat flow meter test for thermal conductivity - 30
Horizontal screen test (burning) - 95
Hot surface performance, thermal insulation - 22
Hydrostatic collapse strength, hollow glass microspheres - 126
Ignition properties - 99
Impact res:.lience of rubber - 72
Impact stretngth, insulating materials (thermal and electrical) - 36,

40, 58
Impact strength, tensile - 97
Impedance, acoustical materials - 19
Incandescence resistance - 62
Indentation (hardness) - 34, 46, 276
Isocyanate raw materials - 91
Latex foam rubber - 73, 156, 158, 248, 250
Length, cellular rubber - 271
Light exposure test - 60, 62, 82, 83, 108, 140
Linear dimension changes - 70
Liquid immersion effect on properties of elastoaeric vulcanizates - 45
Lead deflection characteristics - 264
Loose-fill expanded polystyrene - 25f
Mattresses, latex foam - 285, 286
Mattresses, sponge rubber - 176, 248, 286
Maximum u'se temperature, thermal insulation - 26
Mechanical oscillograph method for elastomeric vulcanizates - 69
Hecbhnical properties of elastomeric vulcanizates under compression

or shear strains - 69

929



Mechanical stability, thermal insulation, tumbling method - 23
Mechanical testing, definitions - 128
Medical application - 257
Microspheres, hollow - 113, 114, 124-126
Missile case applications - 210
Mounting bases - 217
Nozzle seal, rocket motor - 206
Oil immersion test, cellular rubber - 282
Open cell content - 118
Oxygen index method for flammability - 119
Package cushioning materials - 77, 87, 101, 102, 174, 180, 192, 193,

195, 196, 212, 222, 226, 228, 229, 253-256, 258-261, 263-266
Packing factor, hollow glass microspheres - 125
Pad, typewriter, sponge rubber - 249
Penetration of rubber - 72
Permittivity - 39
Pillow, bed - 253, z51
2ipe insulation, thermal conductivity of - 11, 239, 240
Piston-cylinder method for bulk modulus of elasticity of syntactic

foam - 120
Polyester urethane foam - 218
Polyether ur ethane foam - 199
Polyethylene foam - 257
Polypropylene foam - 260
Polystyrene foam, expanded bead - 177, 197, 214, 255, 258
Polystyrene foam, thermal insulation - 35, 236
Polyurethane (see Urethane)
Polyvinyl chloride copolymer sponge - 92
Polyvinyl chloride foam - 85, 155
Polyvinyl chloride sponge - 92
Potting compound, foamed epoxy - 131
Pour-in-place foam (see Foam-in-place)
Precision - 137
Probe method, thermal conductivity - 105
Radiant heat energy surface flammability test - 135
Radiation (high energy) effects - 93, 121
Radomes - 154
Rate-of-rise test, urethane foaming sl' tems - 103
Rebound pendulum test - 72
Reticulated urethane foam - 219
Rigid cellular plastics (not otherwise described) - 88-90, 100, 106,

115, 118, 172, 179, 187, 189, 192, 210, 212
Rockwell hardness (see Hardness, Rockwell)
Rubber (vulcanized) - 42-46, 49, 51, 60, 69, 72-76, 79, 80, 86, 101,

104, 110, 141-147, 156, 157, 164, 166, 167, 176, 128, 200, 244,
246-250, 269-283, 285

Rubberized curled hair - 101
Rupture, modulus of (thermal insulation materials) - 18
Sandwich constructions - 5-9, 15-17, 20, 21, 27, 28, 154, 191, 221-

223
beal, nozzle, rocket motor - 200

30



La t cushion insert, polyurethane foam - 194
Shear fatigue, sandwich core materials - 21
Shear modulus - 134
Shear strength - 57
Shear test sandwich core materials - 7
Sheet - 32, 149, 172, 173, 190, 205, 239
Shock-absorbing characteristics of package cushioning materials - 87
Shrinkage, linear, thermal insuJ.ition - 14
Significant figures - 129
Silicone rubber sponge - 141-144, 200
Slab flexible urethane foam - 84
Slosh, anti, application, aircraft fuei tank - 220
Smoke density - 116
Soaking heat - 14
Sound absorption (see Absorption, acoustical materials)

Specific heat, thermal insulation - 12
Sponge, chloroprene rubber - 145-147
Sponge (rubber), synthetic - 74, 157, 176, 233, 234

Sponge, silicone rubber - 141-144, 200
Static indentation method (for load deflection) - 264
Stiffness, cantilever beam method - 59

Storage recommendations for cellular rubber and plastics - 164
Strength properties, architectural acoustical materials - 18

Stress relaxatir i, vulcanized rubber - 79
Strip, insulati ., - 205
Surface abrasion - 71
Syntactic foam - 111-114, 120, 124-126, 150, 185, 186

Tape, adhesive, urethane foam - 202, 215
Tear resistance, vulcanized rubber - 51
Temperature extremes, effect on physical properties - 63, 98

Tensile impact strength - 97
Tension test (tensile) - 9, 43, 53, 90, 109, 110
Thermal conductivity - 3, 11, 30, 105, 266

Thermal insulating materials - 2, 4, 10-12, 14, 22, 23, 25, 26,
33-35, 37, 170, 171, 188, 198, 236-243, 252, 257

Thickness, cellular rubber - 273
Thickness measurement, sandwich cores - 17
Tiles, syntactic foam - 150
Trays - 161
Tube, igniter, for propelling charge (cellular urethane) - 203

Tube method, impedance and absorption of acoustical materials - 19

Tubular material, elastomeric cellular - 32
Tumbling method, mechanical stability of thermal insulation - 23

Urethane (polyurethane) foam - 84, 106, 107, 148, 159-161, 163, 168,

179, 187, 189, 191, 192, 194-196, 199, 201-204, 206-208, 210-

213, 216, 218, 219-222, 229, 230-232, 237, 238, 243, 251, 284

Urethane foaming systems - 103

Urethane foam isocyanate raw materials - 91, 96, 117
Vibration barriers - 209
Vinyl chloride copolymer foam - 85, 155

31



Vinyl chloride polymer foam - 85 .
Volume increase - urethane foaming systems - 103
Water absorption, package cushioning materials - 264
Water absorption, rigid cellular plastics - 115
Water absorption, sandwich core materials - 6
Water exposure - 82, 108, 140
Water vapor transmission - 13, 131
Weathering test, artificial - 60, 108
Weather resistance exposure, weathering - 75, 81
Width, cellular rubber - 272
Young's modulus (see Elasticity, modulus of)

23



PLASTEC Publications, Since 1968
(Complete list available on request)

REPORTS

R5D Directory In Plastics. Knowledgeable Governent Personnd (Revised) by R.J Valle$ and AD A008 340
John Nardone, Feb 1975 (Price $20.00)

32 The Weatherability of Polyoleflns, by J.B. Titus, Mlarch 1968 (Pice $6.00) AD 672 513
33 Compatibility of Explosives with Polymers (1J)(An Addendum to Picatinny Arsenal Technical AD 6 72 661

Report 2595). by N.E. Beach and V.K. Canfield, April 1968 (Pri-e $6.0.0)
34 Survey of Plastics Sandwich Construction, by N.T. Baldanza, May 1968 (Price $6.00) AD 673 713
35 Subject Index, Bibliography, and Code Description of Technical Conference Papers on Plastics: AD 676 189

May 1967-May 1968, by J.B. Titus and A.E. Molzon, Aug 1968 (Price $6.00)
360 A Bibliography of Ablative Composites,,d Polymers, by A.M. Shibley, July 1968 AD 855 720
37 Polyurthane Foams: Technology, Propertic and Applications, by A.H. Landrock, Jan 1969 AD 688 132

(Price $15.50)
R37A Ecological Disposal of Plastics with Emphasis on Foam.in.1'ace Polyurethane Foam, by AD 771 342

-' A.H. Landrock, Aug l 73 (Price $10.00)
38 Weathembilty of Polystyrenes and Related Copolymers and Terpolymers, by J.B. Titus, July AD ''.-0 091

1969 [Price $6.00)
39 Sublect Index, Bibliography, and Code Desoaiption of Technical Conference Papers on Plastics. AD 707 246

15 May 1968-8 May 1969, by J.B. Titus and A.E. Molzon, December 1969 IPrice $8.00)
40 Conpatibility of Explosives with Polymers (ill). An Addendum to Picatlinny Arsenal TR 2595 AD .721 004

and PLASTEC Report 33, by N.E. Beach and V.K. Canfield, January 1971 (Price $6.00
R41 Applications of Ionizing Radiations In Plastics and Polymer Technology, by A.F. Readdy. AD 725 940

Mar 1971 (Price $12.00)
R42 Solid.Phase Forming (Cold Forming) of "lastics, by J.B. Titus, Jan 1972 (Price $10.00) AD 752 136
R43 Plastics Fabrication by Ultraviolet, Infrared. Induction, Dielectric and Microwave Radiation AD 756 214

Methods, by A.F. Readdy, April 1972 (Price $11.00)
R440 Plastic Materials for Cartridge Cases by A.M. Shibley, Jan 1973 AD 912 075L
R45 Reverse Osmosis Bibliography: Abstractcd and Indexed, by J.B. Titus, June 1973 (Price $1 ZOO) AD 769 208

NOTES
N6C Government Specifications and Standards for Plastics Covering Defense Engineering Mater&-!. AD 771 008

andApplications (Revised, Final), by N.E. Beach. May 1973 (Price $3.00)
NgB Trade Designations of Plastics and Related Materials (Revised), by J.B. Titus, Oct 1974 ADAO 01856

(Price $13.00)
18 The Coating of Aluminum with Plastics by the Fluidized-Bed and Electrostatic Powder AD 666 224

Techniques, by A.H. Landrock, Feb 1968 (Price $6.00)
19 Polymer Synthesis: A Survey of Government Contracts Since 1960, by A.E. Motzon. Jan 1968 AD 666 758

(Price $6,00)
20 Literature Survey on Thermal Degradation, Thermal Oxidation, and Thermal Analysis of High AD 706 811

Polymers (111), by D.A. Teetsel and D. W'. Levi, November 1969 (Price $10.00)
21 Literature Search. Injection Molding Processing Parameters, by NT. Baldanza. July 1969 AD 703 530

(Price $3.00)
22 Compatibility of Explosives with Polymers. A Guide to the Reactions Reported in Picatinny AD 716 624

Arsenal Technical Report 2595, March 1959, by AI.C. St. Cyr ard N.E. Beach, October 1970
(Price $3,00)

N23 Literature Survey on Thermal Degradation. Th&-al Oxidation. and Thermal Analysis of High AD 759 530
Polymers (IV). by E.C. Schramm and 9. W'. Levi. Jan 1972 (P ice $12.00)

N24 Environmentally Degradable Plastics A Review by J.B. Titus, Feb 1973 (Price $4.00) AD 760 718
N25* Low Energy Impact Strength of Graphite/Epo ry Composites. An Initial Exploration, by JA. AD 912 224L

Macieiczyk. Apr 1973
N26 Weldbonding n the United States An An-otaied Bibliography and History, by R. Winans, ADAO08 048

A.M. Shibley and J.R "';: flec 1974 (Price $4.00)
N27* Army Aircraft Structural Ptartic Materials Testing and Data Compilation. Characterization AD 8006 545L
(Part I) Signatures of Commercial Prepregs for Composite A aottructures, by L.R. Weiner, J.A.

Maclefrzyk and A.E Slobodztnski, June 197.f
(Par ii) Same as above, September 1975 AD 8007 234L
N28 Review of Plastic Flooring for Explosive/F op. l/ant Processing Areas of Army Ammunition AD BOI l 790L

Plan-s, by John Nardone (Mar 1 976)
N29 Literature Survey on Thermal Degradation. Thaermal Oxidation, and Thermal A nalysi of High

Polymers (V), by Alice Csete and D. W L 'i. Jan 1976 [Price $15.00

On public sale at the National Technical Information lervice (NTIS at the stated price; prepayment required;
use the order number

*A vagable to qwuatlfled persons only 3


